PROOF OF PUBLICATION

bss

STATE OF WISCONSIN
MILWAUKEE COUNTY

ANN E. RICHMOND, being the first duly sworn on oath,

says that she is the publisher as of January 1, 2004, of THE DAILY
REPORTER - that the notice of which the printed one attached is

a true copy, which copy was clipped from said newspaper, was

inserted and published in said newspaper on

11/19/2009

f\.f.// ' .

Subscribed and sworn to before me

November 19, 2009

V4

Notary Public, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin
My Commission |s Permanent

..........

10749413

N = - I

-

FILE NUMBER 090761
OFFICIAL NOTICE
Published by Authority of
the Commeon Council ot the
City of Milwaukee
Office of the City Clerk

Milwavkee :
November 19, 2009

Substitute resolution approving levy-
ing of assessments and construction of
assessable iaublic improvement projects
at various locations - and cppmﬁriaﬁng

nds for these purposes with |

e City
cost of these projects appro

" the City o

this
resolution is estimated fo be $495,182 -

for o fotal
$3,185,330.

Whereas, The Comman Councit of
the City of Milwaukee adopted prelimi-
nary resolutions, defermining it neces-
sary and in the public interest to can-
struct and levy special assessments for
the followingi improvements:

4th Aldermanic District

E. State St - N. Prospect Ave.
to N. Edison St. -(ST30684001)
(2204-01-70) File  Number
971331 Asphalt pavement resurfac-
ing; replace curb and gutter, sidewalk
and driveway approaches where nec-
essary, sodding %J tq 7 foot width of
tree border arec), ond rudinq.

Grantor Non-Reimbursable Paving
Fund—$1,056,950; -

Grantor Reimbursable Paving Fund —
$158,550;

Gty Share Non-ossessable Paving
Fund—$107,000; )

Gity Share Assessable Paving Fund —
$2,500 .

These funds are ta be transferred to
the construchian account (ST30684010)
{2204-0¢70).

Previnusla aquthorized for strest con-
struction: $0.00

Current astimoted cost af total g)rqi-
ect including this resolution: $1,.978,500

estimated cost  of

; Original” estimated cost of the Op_roi-'
. ect [File Number 971331 $604,200

This project is anticipated to be com-
pleted "during the_ZB!O constriction
season. L.
13th Aldermanic District
S. 13th St. - W. Rawson Ave.
to W. College Ave. (Portions in
the Cill “of ©Oak Creek
(§T320040501)  (2505-06-70
File Number 040977: Concrete
pavement construction, place curb @
gutter, sidewalk and "driveway ap-
roaches, suddirz? {6 Toot width of tree
arder area), and grading. _
Grantor Nen-Reimbursable Paving
Fund—$1,062,195; )
Grantor Reimbursable Paving Fund —
$159,329, .
City Share Nor-ussessable Paving
Fund—$280,58%; :

City Share Assessable Paving Fund —.
$24800 -

S. 13th St. - W. Rawson Ave.
to W. College Ave. (Portions in
Oak Creck

the Cit of
. (ST32001050'I] - {2505-06-70
. File Number 040977: Install new

storm sewer.
Grantor Non-Reimbursable Paving
Fund {Sewer) — $220,108;

Grantor Reimbursable Paving Fond

(Sewer) — $33,015;

City Share Non-assessable Sewer
Fund (SM49502010) — $10,000;

City Share Assessable Sewer
(SW17007015) — $70,301

These grantor funds are to-be trans-
ferred to the construction account
{ST320040510] (2505-06-70). .

Previously ‘authorized for street and
.sewer construction: $0.00

Current estimated cost of totdl proj-
ect incuding  this  resolution:
$9,264,330 : ’

Original estimated cost of the proj-
ect (File Number 040977); $9,264,330

This project is anticipoted to be com-

+ pleted during the 2010 construction
© seqson,

;and -

Whereas, The \r:}mrt of the Commis-
sianer of Public Works has been filed
with the City Clerk; and

Whereas, Notices have been sent to -
all interested persons and public’ hear-
ings held; now, therefore, beit

Resolved, By the Common Coundil of

f'Nﬁlwuukea, that the Com-

missioner of Public Warks' Report, as
amended ot said Public Hearing, & ap-
proved and the properties therein iden-
fified are benefited; and, be it
" Forther Resolved, That said Commis-
sioner of Public Works is authorized
and directed to proceed with- said work
in accordance with said repart pursuant
to Section 660703 and any other per-

- tinént sechions of the Wiscansin Stat-

utes and in the manner diracted by Sec-
tion N15-42 of the Milwoukee Code of
Ordinances; and, be it _

Further Resolved, That the proper
depariments take such action as is re-
quired of them fa assess the abutting or
adiacent properties and collect such as-
sassment in the manner directed by Sec-
tion 115-42 of the Milwavkee Code of -
Ordinances; and, be it

Further Resalved, That the City
Comptroller is autharized and directed

- to transter such funds which are availe-

ble for this purpose to the appropriate
capital Project/Grant accaunts; and, be

it S

Further Resolved, That the projects
do not involve .any parcels of agricul-
tural land which are eligible for- de-
ferred speciol ossessments under the
provisions of Section 14.30 of the Mi-
waukee City Charter; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Engii-
neer and the Commissioner of Publi
Works are hereby authorized to nego-
tiate and enter into an agreement wit
the State of Wisconsin, !geporfment of

. Transpartation.far the City to under

‘will determine

take constructian mignagement duties on
the following projects: E*State._5t.
{ST3068400% and S. 13th St

" (51320040501); and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Engi-

neer is authorized and directed to qp-
-prove- and make periodic payments to

the State of Wisconsin, Deptictrient "of
Transportation after receipt-of invoices
from said State for the city’s share of -
the costs for said projects: E. State Sk
{ST3068400‘|) and S. "13th 5t
ST320040501): and, be it e
Further Resolved, That upon the com-
letion ‘of projects: E. State St
[’ST30684001) and S. 13th St
57320040507 and a determination af

the actual casts, it is understood that i

the City of Milwaukee’s share is less' -
than the amaunt previcusly paid, the

difference will be refunded to said City;

and, be it .
" Further Resolved, That the Depart-

ment of Public Works is authorized to
use the funding as specified in the
above description of work; and, be it
Further. Resolved, That projects E.
State S (ST304684001) and S. 13th St.

-(ST32004050]) will be billed ofter Jan- i
" vary 1, 207, but nat before 12 months

after the project contract has been
completed; and, be it ) i

Further Resalved, That ?qn vest
b gro erty _owners, 716-0402-100, -
7¥6- 472-3, 716-0431-2, 716-0433-3,
716-0441-7, 716-0442-2, 736-0001-7,
736-0002-2, and 736-9999-10, the

. special assessments for storm sewers S,
Fund  13th St. (ST320040501). may be de-

ferred until application for connectian
to said sform sewer is made.. The De-
partment of. Neighborhood Services
which properties. will

affected.  Cost for deferred charges

_shall be in accordance with City Char-

ter 12.10.
Passed: November. 3, 2009
RONALD D. LEONHARDT,
_ . City Clerk.
Approved: Novémber 12, 200; :
: - TOM BARRETT,
Mayor.
107.49413/11-19



